

**Maine Supreme Judicial Court
Sitting as the Law Court**

Docket No. Pen-24-303

State of Maine,

Appellee,

v.

John D. Schlosser,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the
Unified Criminal Docket, Penobscot County

Appellant's Brief

Tyler J. Smith, Bar No. 4526
LIBBY O'BRIEN KINGSLEY & CHAMPION, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
tsmith@lokllc.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case	7
Questions Presented	13
Argument.....	14
I. The trial court should have granted Schlosser’s motion to suppress.	14
A. Officer Alvarado lacked reasonable suspicion that Schlosser possessed illegal drugs when searching his person.....	14
B. Officer Alvarado lacked reasonable suspicion to seize Schlosser for criminal trespass, or any other crime.....	20
II. The trial court erred by finding that there was no discovery violation by the State when, shortly before trial, it disclosed an expert witness for the first time.	21
III. The trial court erred by failing to instruct the jury that possession of scheduled drugs was a lesser included offense of trafficking in scheduled drugs.	24
IV. Even if not granted a new trial, Schlosser is entitled to resentencing.	27
A. The trial court impermissibly counted the scope of Schlosser’s drug trafficking activity at step one and step two of the <i>Hewey</i> analysis.	28
B. That Schlosser’s phone was “very active” during the arrest was an unreliable indicator of the scope of his drug trafficking activity.	30
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres-Pagan</i> , 138 N.E.3d 1012, 1018 (Mass. 2020)	16
<i>Ehret v. Ehret</i> , 2016 ME 43, 135 A.3d 101.....	15
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	17
<i>Meridian Med. Sys., LLC v. Epix Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2021 ME 24, 250 A.3d 122.....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Akers</i> , 2021 ME 43, 259 A.3d 127	14
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387.....	14
<i>State v. Caron</i> , 534 A.2d 978 (Me. 1987).....	15
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 645 A.2d 634 (Me. 1994)	19
<i>State v. Dumont</i> , 507 A.2d 164 (Me. 1986).....	30
<i>State v. Gantnier</i> , 2012 ME 123, 55 A.3d 404.....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2024 ME 44, 315 A.3d 755.....	21, 22, 23

<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 459 A.2d 1086 (Me. 1983).....	17
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 651 A.2d 322 (Me. 1994).....	27
<i>State v. Hewey</i> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993).....	28
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 2022 ME 49, 281 A.3d 651.....	15
<i>State v. Lowden</i> , 2014 ME 29, 87 A.3d 694	27
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558.....	27
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 2020 ME 143, 243 A.3d 1184	29
<i>State v. Poulin</i> , 2016 ME 110, 144 A.3d 574.....	21
<i>State v. Rembert</i> , 658 A.2d 656 (Me. 1995).....	26
<i>State v. Sasso</i> , 2016 ME 95, 143 A.3d 124	14
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 2019 ME 164, 221 A.3d 130.....	29
<i>State v. Sylvain</i> , 2003 ME 5, 814 A.2d 984	20
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 2015 ME 15, 111 A.3d 31.....	25
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 588 A.2d 1200 (Me. 1991).....	30

<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 709 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	19
<i>Winchester v. State</i> , 2023 ME 23, 291 A.3d 707.....	24

Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 1092(1)(A).....	7
15 M.R.S. § 5826.....	7
17-A M.R.S § 1602(1)(B)	28
17-A M.R.S. § 1101(17)	26
17-A M.R.S. § 1103(1-A)(A).....	7
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A	25
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(1)(M).....	7, 26
17-A M.R.S. § 1107(1)(B).....	25, 26
17-A M.R.S. § 13-A	25, 27
17-A M.R.S. § 13-A(2)(A).....	25
17-A M.R.S. § 1602.....	28
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1).....	28
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(A)	28
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(C)	29

Rules

M.R.U. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)	22
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(a)(2)(H)	21

M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(b)(5) 21
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(d)(4).....23
M.R.U. Crim. P. 18(b) 22

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment (2d ed. 1987) 19
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1963)..... 16
